F3

P11860928- 00000172,

In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th O 3 %

Inl;:Ivencyo(Etng;and & A M

Wales) Rules 2016 H H— ' 1

e namer Notice of administrator's proposals Companies House

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

*A94UBIS55*

11/05/2020 #223
COMPANIES HOUSE

>
<L
[m]
4
o
=

A15

u Company details
-+ Filling in this f
Company number ’? |7 FFI—E ﬁ W ’71 P:e:;g cI:mp::teoirnmtypescript orin
Company name in full |Better Energy Supply Ltd bold black capitals.
] Administrator's name
1l forenamel(s) Richard
dmame Pinder
I Administrator's address
uilding name/number ’ Leonard Curtis
treet |22 Gander Lane
%‘é |Barlborough
WO0ON st town |Chester‘fie|d
ounty/Region ’
sow——[s[a[a[ [a[P[Z]
ountry ’
' Administrator’s name o
© Other administrator
ull forename(s) Sean Use this section to tell us about
urname Williams another administrator.
I Administrator’s address e
Biing et |Leonard Curti D s s
Street Iﬁth Floor another administrator.
{36 Park Row
Post town ’Leeds
County/Region ’
o (LTS 1] (5191
Country ]

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

s I}

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7 |

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature

X 2 (2

Signature date

fol4 [ol5 [2[ol2]0




F11860%23/000001,/3,/23

WOCON

AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All infermation on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Harry Guthrie

E Where to send

Company name

Leonard Curtis

|

’ 22 Gander Lane
| Barlborough
|

|

Chesterfield

Caunty/Regicn

e slafs] [afr[z] |

l Country

‘ox

| Telephone

01246 385775
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
[ The company name and number match the
infarmation held on the public Register.
You have attached the required documents.
] You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
ar email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

BETTER ENERGY SUPPLY LTD
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Registered Number: 07176401

Court Ref: CR-2020-LDS-000293

High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Leeds - Company & Insolvency List
(CHD)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals in accordance
with Para 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report date: 4 May 2020
Date report deemed to be delivered to creditors: 6 May 2020
Decision date: 21 May 2020

Leonard Curtis contact details:

22 Gander Lane, Barlborough,
Chesterfield 543 4PZ
Tel: 01246 385775  Fax: 01246 385776
General email: recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Email for requests for a physical meeting: Barlborough.meetingreq@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Ref: A/45/HGU/BBGSL/1040



P11860928/7000001,4/23

ﬁ

WOOON

Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

CONTENTS

W o ~N O W B W N -

—_ o -
W N = O

Intreducticn

Statutory Information

Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration
Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position
Events Following the Joint Administrators' Appointment
Achieving the Purpose of Administration

Joint Administrators' Proposals and Exit Route
Extension of Administration

Pre-Administraticn Costs

Joint Administrators' Remuneration and Disbursements
Estimated Ouicome for Creditors

Release of Administrators from Liability

Voting Procedure and Conclusion

APPENDICES

A
B
C
D
£
F
G
H

| > S S

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Estimated Financial Position as at 13 March 2020, accompanying Notes and List of Creditors
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 13 March 2020 tc 4 May 2020
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Pre-Administration Costs

Joint Administrators' Fees Estimate incorporating time incurred to 24 Aprit 2020

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

Estimated Outcome Statement

Lecnard Curtis Policy regarding Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

Notice of a Decision Procedure by Correspondence

Voting Form for Creditors

Proof of Debt Farm

Notice of an Invitation to Creditors to Form a Creditors’ Commitiee

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

TO:

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS

ALL EMPLOYEES

ALL MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION
General information

| refer to the appointment of Sean Willlams and | as Joint Administrators {“the Joint Admimistrators") of Better
Energy Supply Ltd (“the Company") on 13 March 2020 and now write to present the Joint Administrators’
proposals (“the Proposals”) (Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act").

Para 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act requires administrators to perform their functions with the objective of:
a) Rescuing the company as a going concern; or

b} Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up (without first being in administration); ar

¢) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

I can confirm that in this case the Administrators are of the opinicn that the Company has sufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. Accordingly they are required to seek a decision from
the Company’s creditors as to whether they approve these Proposals. The Administrators are also required to
ask the creditors to determine, amongst other things, the basis upon which the Joint Administrators will draw their
remuneration and Category 2 disbursements. It is our intention to seek these decisions by correspondence as
provided for by the Act and Rules. Formal Notice of this Oecision Procedure is attached at Appendix 1. A voting
form is attached at Appendix J. This form should be completed and returned to this office by 23:59 on the Decision
Date, being 21 May 2020, with a completed proof of debt form (attached at Appendix K) or your vote will be
disregarded, as will any forms returned after the decision date.

Creditors meeting the following minimum criteria may request in writing that the decisions be made at a creditors’
meeting, rather than by correspondence:

a) 10% in value of the creditors; or

b) 10% in number of the creditors; or

¢) 10 creditors

Such a request must be made not later than five business days after the date on which these Proposals were
delivered. The deemed date of delivery of this repert is given on the front page. Requests should ideally be made
to Barlborough.meetingreq@|eonardcurtis.co.uk.

In the event that no such request is received, the Joint Administrators will, as soon as reasonably practicable
after the Decision Date specified on 1.3 above, report to creditors on the decisions taken.

Notice of an Invitation to Creditors to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Creditors are entitied to decide whether a creditors’ committee should be established if sufficient creditors are
willing to be members of that committee.

Attached at Appendix Lis Notice of an Invitation to Ferm a Creditors’ Committee. Any nominations must be
deiivered to the Joint Administrators by the Decision Date shown on the front of this report and can onty be
accepted if the Administrators are satisfied as to the creditors’ eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



B11860908/00000145,23

WOOON

Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

18

2.1

22

2.3

24

25

25

27

28

3.1

3.2

In order to assist creditors in making an informed decision on whether they wish to be nominated to serve on a
committee, creditors are encouraged to access the document below, which provides information on the rights,
duties and functions of creditors’ committees.

https:/iwww.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-Committees . pdf

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the jurisdiction of the High Court of Justice Business and Property
Courts in Leeds - Company & Insolvency List (CHD) under Court reference CR-2020-LDS-000293.

During the period in which the Administration Order is in force, any act or function required or authorised to be
done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by both or either of them.

The Company’s registered office was changed from 10 Castle Quay Castle Boulevard, Nottingham, NG7 1FW,
to 22 Gander Lane, Barlborough, Chesterfield, S43 4PZ was changed on 8 April 2020. The registered number is
07176401. The Company traded as its registered name. It also traded as Better Energy.

The Company operated from leasehold premises at 10 Castle Quay Castle Boulevard, Nottingham, NG7 1FW.

The Company's directors and secretary are:

Name Role Date Appointed
Ann Thomas Company secretary 3 March 2010
Srimath Agalawatte Director 28 February 2017
Martin Thomas Director 3 March 2010

The Company's authorised share capital is £319,121. The issued share capital comprises 319,121 ordinary £1
shares, the shares being owned as follows:

Name Class of Share No. of Shares % of Total
QOwned

Julie Fowler Ordinary 833 0.2%
Srimath Agalawatte Ordinary 129,180 40.5%
Simon Leadley Crdinary 16,256 51%
Ann & Martin Thomas Ordinary 173,052 54 2%
319,121 100%

According to the information registered at Companies House, the Company has no outstanding registered
charges:

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Praceedings 2015 applies to this Administration. The proceedings are main
proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company is based in the United Kingdom.
HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incorporated on 3 March 2010 and commenced to trade shortly thereafter.

The Company latterly traded from leasehold premises at 10 Castle Quay Castle Boulevard, Nottingham, NG7
1FW. The principal trading activity of the Company was as a provider of mains gas.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

3.3

34

36

3.6

3.7

3.8

39

310

KRN

312

313

3.14

The Company traded as a provider of natural gas to domestic and commerciat customers through a third party
pipeline network. The Company held numerous licences as a supplier and shipper, acceding to various standard
gas industry mechanisms, notably the Uniform Network Code, and entered in to commercial agreements with gas
wholesalers and metering service and other providers.

The turnover and profit/loss position of the Company since 2015 is detailed below:

Period Ended Turnover (£000) Profit/(Loss) After Tax
30 June 2018 (18 months} £6.3m (£406,459)

31 December 2016 £24m £12,186

31 December 2015 £1.6m £83,382

The Company had been trading profitably, however, in March 2018 the United Kingdom suffered from extreme
weather conditions, which resulted in large technical outages and disruptions to the gas natwork. This ‘ed to
unprecedented increases in gas prices and demand. The Company suffered significant losses during this pericd
and the Directors were required to advance funds to assist with working capital requirments.

Management accounts to the year ended 3G June 2019 show that the Company incurred losses of £219k as a
result of the ongoing issues caused by the inclement weather conditions, which is further explained below.

The financial impact of the extraordinary events of 2018 continued to affect the Company's cash flow for the rest
of the calendar year and resulted in the Company obtaining external cash flow loans of around £750k. The interest
repayable on these loans had compounded the cash flow difficulties already encountered by the Company.
However, forecasts indicated that the Company would return to profitable trading with working capital assistance
from smaller loans towards the end of 2019,

The Company approached its previous finance providers to obtain the funds to help with working capital
however, the financiers advised that they would not be in a position to assist at this point. As a result, the Directors
concluded that the Company would not be able to meet its working capital obligations.

Management took steps to advise its regulators, Office of Gas and Electricity Markets {“Cfgem”), of the financial
position of the Company. Crdinarily, Ofgem would step in as regulator to appeint a third party to take over some
of the obligatons of the Company and provide protection to the Company's customers. However, this would have
resulted in the value of the Company's customer list being lost.

The Company's Directors met with Lecnard Curtis Recovery on [X] 20 November 2019 for advice on the
Company's firancial position. As a result of that advice, it was concluded that the Company was insolvent in
accordance with 5.123 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) in so far as 'the Company cannot pay its debts
as and when they fall due’, and without an injection of working capital, which was considered unlikely, it would
appear that it has no alternative other than to consider a formal insolvency process.

Management subsequently held a meeting with Ofgem on 22 November 2019 to discuss the Company's financial
position.Ofgem expressed their desire to see the Company's existing customer database to be sold to a willing
purchaser to enable continuity of service.

Management identifed a purchaser for the Company's customer database and with the ratification of Ofgem,
completed a sale to PFP Energy Limited (“the Purchaser”), an unconnected company, for consideration of £30k
plus VAT. A Sale and Purchase Agreement was completed on 9 December 2019 and customers transferred to
the purchaser from 16 December 2019 to 20 January 2020,

All employees, except for Martin Thomas, were made redundant following the transfer of the customers to the
purchaser and were paid all amounts outstanding due ta them.

The Directors, in conjunction with LCR, obtained specialist legal advice in respect of the most appropriate way to
place the Company into Administration due to the regulatory regime that # traded under. As a resuli, the Company

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



P113609268,/00020176/23

WOODON

Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

315

3.16

317

4.1

4.2

would have to have its trading licences revoked to enable an ordinary out of court appointment procedure,
opposed to having to be placed inta Special Administration.

In the meantime, the Company received a statutory demand from a creditor for £528 469 on 18 February 2020.
Under Ofgem rules, if a company is unable to satisfy a statutory demand within 21 days then the trading licenses
of a company can be revoked, The Company was unable to make payment of the statutory demand and following
the lapsing of the 21 day period, Cfgem proceeded to revoke the Company's trading licences.

The Directors filed a Notice of Appointment at High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Leeds -
Company & Insolvency List (CHD) on 13 March 2020, appointing Richard Pinder and Sean Williams as Joint
Administrators.

Richard Pinder and Sean Williams are licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.
In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by either both, acting jointly or alone.

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The Company's trading results for the year ending 31 December 2016, the period ending 30 June 2018, and the
year ending 30 June 2019 are detailed below:

Mgmt - Signed Signed
Year ended Period ended Year ended
30/06/2019 . 30/06/2018 3111212016
£'000 . E'000 £'000
Turnover 4,274 ] 6,258 - 2,393
Gross Profit 138 265 401
Gross Profit % 3.2% - 42% 16.8%
Administrative expenses {351) (592) (359)
Operating Profit(Loss) 213) (327) 42
Interest and charges (6) {(75) (30)
Profit/{Loss) before tax (219) (402) 12
Taxation - (4) -
Profit for the year (219) (408) 12
Dividends - - -
Retained profit/{Loss) (219) (408} 12

Please note that the Company changed their financial year end during 2017, therefore the accounts for the period
ending 30 June 2018 cover the 18 months from 1 January 2017 to 30 June 2018,

Joint Agministrators’ Report and Proposals



Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

43

44

45

46

4.7

The balance sheets as at 31 December 20186, the period ending 30 June 2018, and the year ending 30 June
2019 available are detailed below:

Mgmt Signed Signed
30/06/2019 30/06/2018 Ins date
£'000 £'000 £'000
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 97 25 68
Current Assets
Debtors 807 1,041 1,181
Cash 139 115 89
1,046 1,156 1,270
Creditors: Amounts Falling due within one year (1,079) (617) {1,057)
Net Current Assets/(Liabilities) (33) 539 213
Total Assets less Current Liabitities 64 564 281
Creditors: Amounts falling due after mare than year - (275) (60)
Provisions for liabilities - (9) -
Net Assets 64 284 221
Represented by
Called up share capital 319 319 163
Share Premium 424 424 1M
Profit and Laoss account (679) (459) (53)
Shareholders’ Funds 64 284 221

The Company provided computerised draft management accounts, including a profit and loss account for the
year ended 30 June 2018, These accounts should not be taken as agreed.

Statement of Affairs

The Directors are required to lodge a statement of affairs as at 13 March 2020 which has to be filed with the
Registrar of Companies. This document has not yet been received. [The Joint Administrators have granted an
extension for this decument to be delivered until 4 July 2020. In the meantime, an estimate of the financial position
as at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment is enclosed at Appendix B, together with a fist of creditors
including their names, addresses and details of their debts, including any security held.

Please note that no provision has been made in the Estimated Financial Position for costs and expenses of
realisation, the costs of the Administration and any corporation tax which may be payable. The following
comments are considered to be reievant and should be borne in mind when reading the figures:

Secured Creditor

There are no secured creditors in this instance.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



P11860928/000021/7723

WOCON

Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

48

49

4.10

4.4

412

413

4.14

51

52

53

54

Prescribed Part

As the Company has no unsatisfied post-Enterprise Act charges, there wiil be no requirement o set aside a
prescribed part in this case.

Preferential Claims

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages and
accrued holiday pay and certain pension contributions.

It is urderstood that all employees other than the director, Martin Thomas left the Company prior to the
Administration. Following the Joint Administrators appointment, Mr Thomas was made redundant effective from
the date of the Administration.

For the purposes of this repon, preferential claims are estimated to be £3,852 relating to Mr Thomas in respect
of arrears of pay and outstanding holidays at the date of the Administration.

It is anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available to aliow a dividend to be paid to preferential creditars.
Unsecured Claims

Based upon information currently available, it is anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available to allow a
dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors. This may be paid in the Administration with the consent of the court
or by a subsequently appointed Liquidator, should liquidation be the appropriate exit route from the administration
process. Creditors are asked to forward full details of their claims using the proof of debt form attached at
Appendix K.

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the period of Administration to date is enclosed at Appendix C.

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT
Cash at Bank

The Company operated bank facilities with Lloyds Bank Plc (*Lloyds”) and the Royal Bank of Scatiand ("RBS™),
which were frozen following the appointment of the Joint Administrators. The Company's bank accounts both
held credit balances on the date of appointment. To date a total of £136,044 has been remitted to the
Administraticn bank account from RBS.

The Joint Administraters have requested bank statements for both bank accounts in order to reconcile the funds
received to date and ascertain the level of these funds available for the benefit of creditors from the Administration
estate. An update will be provided in the Joint Administrators next progress report.

Chattel Assets
The Company owned a nominal amount of chattel assets, predominantly consisting of desktops and monitors.

Independent agents, Cerberus Asset Management (*CAM”), RICS registered valuers, were instructed to provide
a valuation of the chattel assets. CAM conducted a valuation of these assets on the basis of an open market in-
situ basis (high) and a forced sale basis {low). Valuations on this basis provide an estimated cutcome in an in-
situ sale and a distressed forced sale basis respectively. CAM conducted a desktop valuation utilising an asset
register provided by the Company. CAM advised that tangible assets had a value of between £3,700 and £1,080
on a high and low basis respectively

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

55

5.6

5.7

58

59

510

511

512

513

One of the Company’s directors, Martin Thomas, offered £2,000 plus VAT to purchase the Company's chattel
assets provided in the asset register. CAM recommended that this offer be accepted. On 24 April 2020, the Joint
Administrators completed a sale of the chattel assets to the Director.

Debtors/Prepayments

On the date of appointment, the Company's recards show an outstanding sums due relating to debtors and
prepayments for a total of £39,438.

The consideration due from the Purchaser of £30,000 plus VAT under the Sale and Purchase Agreement dated
9 December 2019 is included in this balance and it is anticipated that this will be recovered in full.

The Joint Administrators are currently discussing the recoverability of the remaining balances with the Directors
and will provide an update in future reports.

Other Assets

According to the Company's records, the Company had other assets in its fixed asset register on the date of
appointment totalling £25,931. However, the majority of these assets relate to the capitalisation of costs relating
to the trading premises. From experience in the industry the Joint Administrators consider that this asset does
not have a realisable value and therefore will not have an achievable any value for the Administration estate,

Antecedent Transactions

The Joint Administrators are aware of a pre-Administration transaction that requires further investigation. The
Joint Administrators have requested bank statements from the Company's bankers to identify any antecedent
transactions where sums may be recoverable for creditors. The Joint Administrators will review these
transactions and any other information available and provide an update in the next Progress Report.
Leasehold / Trading Premises

The Company vacated the premises at 10 Castle Quay Castie Boulevard, Nottingham, NG7 1FW on the
appointment of the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators have contacted the landlord and advised them
accordingly. The Joint Administrators do not require the continued use of the premises to achieve the purpose
of the Administration and have not and will not occupy the premises during the Administration,

Professional Advisors and Subcontractors Used

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below.

f Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees

! Cerberus  Asset Management  Asset valuation advice Time costs

| (CAM)

[ Clarion Solicitors (“Clarion”) Legal advice Time costs

| Consultium Property  Limited  Property audit to identify non- % of realisations

E {("CAPA") domestic rates refund

| UK ELC & Co Limited (“UKELC") Handling of employee claims Time costs
CAM

CAM has extensive sector specific product knowledge and experience in managing asset sales. CAM has a
fongstanding history of assisting insolvency practices with business and asset sales. They are supported by a
team of RICS registered professionals who alsa specialise in security, removal and disposal of assets. CAM,
were instructed to provide a desktop evaluation of the Company remaining physical assets held at the Company’s
leasehold premises.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



WOOON

Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

5.14

515

5.16

517

518

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

7.1

Clarion

Clarion is a full service national law firm based in Leeds. The Joint Administrators instructed Clarion due to their
experience in working with Insolvency Practitioners and prior knowledge of the Company’s affairs.

CAPA

CAPA forensically analyses and interrogates property outgoings and accounts payable data to highlight potential
errors which may result from the Lacal Authority in relation to non-domestic business rates. CAPA has a number
of years' experience concluding property audits for insolvency Practtioners. CAPA has been instructed to
perform a property audit and investigation into refunds from payments of non-domestic business rates in relation
to the trading premises.

UKELC

UKELC provides Employment Rights Act services to the Insolvency Sector. UKELC have been instructed to
assist in handling the sole remaining employee, being the Director, to the Redundancy Payments Cffice and
liaising with the redundant employee as necessary.

This work has been sub-contracted out by the Joint Administrators as the extensive specialist knowledge UKELC
have acquired over many years has allowed them to put effective systems in place to ensure claims are dealt
with a quickly as possible.

Details of this firm's policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their fees are given in Appendix H.

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objectives:

{a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or (if this cannot be achieved};

ib) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likety if the Company
were wound up (without first being in administration), or {if (a} and (b) cannot be achieved);

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

The first objective is not considered to be capable of being achieved given the extent of historic liabilities.

The second objective is to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were to be wound up (without first being in Administration). In the opinion of the Joint Administrators,
this objective is likely to be achieved as there is a reasonabie prospect of a dividend being availabie to unsecured
creditors which we anticipate would have been at a lower level if the Company had been wound up without first
being in administration.

The third objective is to realise property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors. In the
event that the second objective cannot be achieved, the third purpose will be achieved as we anticipate that there
will be sufficient funds to enable a dividend to be made to the preferential creditor.

The Administration has been, and will continue to be financed by monies received from asset realisations.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the objective of Administration are attached at Appendix A.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

7.2 The Joint Administrators have considered the various options available to the Company. As previously stated,
based on information currentiy available, the Joint Administrators consider that realisations may be sufficient to
enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors. In this situation, the Joint Administrators may apply to court
for permission to make such a disfribution in the administration. Alternatively, if considered preferahie, on
completion of the Administration, the Joint Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in
order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically intc Creditors' Voluntary
Liquidation ("CVL").

7.3 In the event that the Joint Administrators choose to place the Company into CVL, the Proposals provide that the
Joint Administrators in office at the date of conversion to CVL will become the (Joint) Liquidator(s) in the CVL.
Creditors may nominate a different person to be Liquidator provided that the nomination is made after receipt of
the Proposals and before they are approved.

8 EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

8.1 The appointment of administraters ardinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year from the
date of their appaintment.

8.2 In certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Administrators' term of office. In the circumstances
of this case, this may be done for a specified period not exceeding twelve months with the cansent of the
unsecured creditors of the Company.

8.3 We do not believe that an extension to the administration will be necessary in this case.

9 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

9.1 Pre-administration costs are defined as:

e Fees charged; and

» Expenses incurred
by the Administrator, or ancther person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the Company entered
Administration (but with a view to its doing so). “Unpaid pre-administration costs” are pre-administration costs
which had not been paid when the Company entered Administration.

92 Time charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators and their agents and solicitors in the
period prior to their appointment are summarised below:

! Total |
| amount | Amount Who payments Amount
Charged by Services provided charged i paid made by unpaid
£ ! £ £
Leonard Curtis Providing insolvency advice to | £16,224.00 | Nil na £16,244.00
the Directors and the Company (
on the available options, |
attending meetings with the |
Company’s fegal advisors and t
Ofgem and reviewing ‘
appointment documentation. d
Clarion Liaising with the Directors and [ £6975.00 ! Nil i nfa £6,975.00
regulatery authorities to assess l | i
the most appropriate
Administration process for the ‘ ‘
i Company and other action ‘ [ [
necessary fo comply with the | i ! ‘
i Companys other  special | { i ]

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



P11860928/000001/9/22

WOOON

Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

| regulatory obligations. Drafting | E
and filing the Administration
appointment documents and

;
1
F .
j circulating to the necessary
1
i

’

parties. !
TOTAL | £23,199.00 | Nil [ nia | £23,199.00

9.3 Enclosed at Appendix D is an analysis of the Joint Administrators’ pre-administration costs. The analysis shows
that total pre-administration time costs of £16,224.00 have been incurred which represents 34.7 hours at a rate
of £467 .55,

Work undertaken by Leonard Curtis

94 In the period prior to Administration, LC provided insolvency advice to the Company and carried out an
assessment of its financial position with a view to establishing the appropriate insolvency procedure for the
Company.

95 The Joint Administrators evaluated the Company's financial position and that Administration was the mast
suitable form of insolvency procedure and the Joint Administrators assisted with formulating an administration
strategy.

9.6 The work undertaken included but was not limited to:

Meeting with the Directors of the Company and providing advice in regard to an Admenistration procedure;

¢ Preparing and reviewing the optimal Administration strategy;

e Liaising with Ofgem regarding the continuity of supply to customers, transfer of customers' accounts and
revocation of trading licences;

= Keeping Ofgem appraised of Administration strategy;

* Atftending meetings with the Direclors of the Company;

¢  Obtaining the Company's available financial information;

« Conducting a search for the Company's information available at Companies House;

*  Conducting conflict checks, AML, completion of anti-bribery and vulnerable persons checklists;

*  Online pensions checks for the Company pension scheme;

= Executing appointment documents;

= (pening and setting up the case file; and

*  Providing employee advice.

87 The above work ensured that the Administration purpose could be achieved.

Work undertaken by Clarion

9.8 The work undertaken by Clarion included:

* Considering and providing advice on whether to place the Company into the special administration regime
and adopt an in Court administration process in light of the Company’s regulation under Cfgem.
Liaising with management and Ofgem around the best route to place the company into administration;

*  Assisting with the revocation of the Company's various licences to bring the company outside of Ofgem’s
regime 1o enable an out of court appointment to take place rather than a special administration.

» Checking if any winding up petitions had been presented in relation to the Company;

*  Producing the Notice of Appointment; and
Filing the Notice of Appointment in the Leeds District Registry of the High Court

9.9 The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs (set out above) as an expense of the Administration is subject

to the approval of the appropriate class of creditors, separately to the approval of the Administratars’ Proposals.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

107

This approval will be the responsibility of the Creditors’ Committee if one is appainted or alternatively will be by
a decision of the general body of creditors

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
General

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneraticn may be fixed either as a percentage of the value with which
they have to deal (‘a percentage basis"), as a set amount, or by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a Fees Estimate. A combination of these bases
may be fixed, with different bases being fixed in respect of different things done by the Joint Administrators.
Additionally, where a percentage basis is fixed, different percentages may be fixed in respect of different things
done by the Joint Administrators.

Approval by appropriate body

The Joint Administrators think that the Company will have sufficient property to enable a distribution to be made
to unsecured creditors. In such circumstances, it is for the Creditors’ Committee to determine the basis of
remuneration. If there is no Committee, or if the Commitiee fail to make the requisite determination then the basis
of remuneration must be fixed by a decisicn of the creditors.

The outcome of this decision will be reported to all creditors in due course.
information to be given to creditors

The Joint Administrators wish, in this case, to seek the creditors’ agreement to their remuneration being fixed by
reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a Fees Estimate.
Prior to seeking approval of this basis, the Joint Administrators are required to pravide all known creditors with
their Fees Estimate and details of the expenses that they cansider will be, or are likely to be, incurred during the
administration (“Statement of Likely Expenses”).

The Fees Estimate

The Joint Administrators' Fees Estimate for the whole of the Administration is set out at Appendix E. it includes
the following:

« Details of the work that the Joint Administrators and their staff propose to undertake;
¢ The hourly rate or rates that Joint Administrators and their staff propose to use, and
¢ The time that the Joint Administrators anticipate that each part of the work will take.

Details of the Joint Administrators' time costs to 24 April 2020 have also been included for comparison purposes.
In summary, time costs of £17,521.00 have been incurred to date which represents 54.4 hours at a rate of
£322.08 per hour.

The total amount of time costs as set out in the Fees Estimate is £80,154.00. Once approved by the appropriate
body of creditors, the remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators must not exceed this total amount without
prior approval. It shouid be noted that in some instances payment of these costs will be limited to the amount of
realisations available in the administration.

The Fees Estimate is based upon information currently available to the Joint Administrators. Based upon this
information, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that the Fees Estimate will be exceeded. However should
information come to light during the course of the administration which means that the Joint Administrators will
be required to undertake work not envisaged at the time that the Fees Estimate was provided, it may be necessary
for the Joint Administrators to revert to creditors for further approvat.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



P118&0928/002001/10/23

WOQON

Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

10.8

10.9

10.10

10.11

11

1.1

12

1.3

Details of the firm's charge-out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff allocation, support
staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix H. Please be aware that the firm's charge out rates
have been amended with effect from 1 August 2019.

Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” (Version 4 — April 2017) which
may be downloaded using the following link:

hitps /iwww.rd.org.uk/technical-library/england-walesftechnical-quidance/fees/

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please email recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk or cantact
Harry Guthrie of this office on 01246 385 775

Statement of Likely Expenses

The Joint Administrators' Statement of Likely Expenses is set out for creditor information at Appendix F. To assist
creditors’ understanding of this information of this information, it has been separated into the following categories:

() Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Administration
process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements.

(i) Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Administrators in
carrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in this particular case. Also included within this category
are costs that are directly referable to the administration but are not paid to an independent third party (and
which may include an element of allocated costs). These are known as "Category 2 disbursements” and
they may not be drawn without the approval of the creditors in the same way as fees and creditors will be
contacted directly in this respect. The basis of the calculation of their recharge is detailed in Appendix H.

Further Updates

The Jeint Administrators will provide creditors with an indication of whether the remuneration anticipated to be
charged by them is likely to exceed the Fees Estimate, and if so the reasons for this, in their subsequent reports.
Information will alsc be provided in subsequent reports on whether the expenditure detailed in the Statement of
Likely Expenses has been or is likely to be exceeded and the reasons why.

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

In order to assist the various classes of creditors in assessing the quantum of any dividend which may or may
not be payable to them, we have produced an Estimated Outcome Statement. This is attached at Appendix G.

The Estimated Cutcome Statement assumes the following:

a) That asset realisations are in line with those estimated at Appendix B;

b) That the Joint Administrators’ fees estimate {as detailed at Appendix E) is approved and is not exceeded;
and

¢) That the expenses of the administration are as set out in the Statement of Likely Expenses at Appendix F
and are not exceeded.

In summary:

e Secured creditors — There are no secured creditors in this instance.

* Preferential creditors — there will be sufficient funds in order to enable a distribution to the preferential
creditors.

e Unsecured creditors — dependent on the outcome of the Joint Administrators’ investigations and
reconciliation of the Company's pre-appointment bank balances, it is anticipated that there will be sufficient
funds in order to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

12

121

122

12.3

13

131

13.2

13.3

134

RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

As soon as all outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to it is anticipated that we will file a
notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move
automatically to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation,

On the registration of the relevant notice with the Registrar of Companies, the Administration and the appointment
of the Administratars will autamatically cease.

It is ordinarily for the creditors to fix the date upon which the Joint Administrators are discharged from liability in
respect of any action of theirs during the Administration. The appropriate class of creditor will be contacted directly
in this respect. The Voting Form at Appendix J includes a decision that we be discharged from liability immediately
upon our appointment ceasing to have effect.

VOTING PROCEDURE AND CONCLUSION

It is important that you give careful attention to this report and its Appendices.

Details of alf decisions 1o be made by creditors are included on Appendix | — Notice of a Decision Procedure by
Correspondence. [n order for your vote to count, you sheuld ensure that your completed voting form (see
Appendix J) has been detivered to the Joint Administrators on or before the Decision Date given on the front of
this report and in Appendix 1. Your vote should be accompanied by a proof of debt, unless one has previously
been provided, failing which your vote may be disregarded.

Creditors’ aftention is drawn to Chapter 9 of Part 1 of the Rules, which detaii the rules for delivery of documents.

Creditors will be notified of the outcome of the decision procedure in due course.

Should you have any queries or require any further clarification please contact Harry Guthrie at my office, in writing.
Electronic communications should also include a full postal address.

for and on behalf of
BETTER ENERGY SUPPLY LTD

2. 2

RICHARD PINDER
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Richard Pinder is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UX by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office holder number
19470 and Sean Williams is authorised to act as ah insolvency practitiener in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office halder
number 11270

The affairs, business and property of the Company are beng managed by the Joimt Administrators, wha act as agents of the Company without personal liability.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



11860928/000001.,/11/23

P

R

WOOON

Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

Itis proposed that:

1.

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval of
a Company Voluntary Arrangement {*CVA”) or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
("CVL"). Itis further proposed that the Joint Administrators in office at the date of conversion to CVL will become
the Joint Liguidators of the Company, and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or
authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidatcrs may be exercised by both or either of them. NB. Creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after receipt of
these proposals and before the proposals are approved.

Alternatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65(3) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within the
Administration.

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as scon as all matters relating
to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved.

The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may have
against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Company.

The Company may be placed into compulsory liquidation in circumstances where assets are still to be realised
or investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured creditors. In these circumstances it is
further proposed that the Joint Administrators in office at the date of conversion to compulsory fiquidation be
appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required
or authorised to be done by the Joint Liguidators may be exercised by both or either of them.

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as contained in
Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose
of the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

APPENDIX B
ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 13 MARCH 2020
In
Notes Book value Administration
£ £

Assets not specifically pledged
Antecedent Transactions 1 nia TBC
Debtors/Prepayments 2 39,438 36,000
Cash at Bank 3 136,044 136,044
Tangible Assets 4 1887 2,000

171,369 174 044
Preferential creditors 5 (3,852 (3.852)
Net property available for
prescribed part 173517 170,192
Prescribed part calculation 6 n/a n/a
Available for unsecured creditors 173,517 170,192
Unsecured creditors
H M Revenue & Customs — PAYE 7 {16,827) (16,827)
H M Revenue & Customs - CCL 8 (3,799) {3.799)
Trade and expense creditors g (1,311,314} {1.311,314}
Directors' Loan Account 10 (22,827) (22,827)
ERA Claims 1 (128,575 (128,575)
Total value of unsecured creditors (1483.342) {1.483.342)
Estimated deficiency as regards
unsecured creditors !1'309’825ﬁ 51,313,150!

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



P11860928/000002712/22

o5

WOOON

Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

APPENDIX B (CONTINUED)

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

All' book values have been taken from the Company's latest financial information or from valuations obtained upon
administration by independent valuers. It should be noted that no provision has been made for the costs and
expenses of the administration.

1. Antecedent Transactions

The Joint Administrators have identified pre-appointment transactions that require further investigation.
Detaits of investigations will be provided in future reports.

The estimated amount of recovery is not disclesed in this report so as to no prejudice any potential
settlements of these claims and the level of any potential recovery is not yet known.

2, Debtors/Prepayments

On the date of appointment, the Company's records show an outstanding sums due relating to deblors
and prepayments for a total of £39,438.

The consideration due of £30,000 plus VAT from the Purchaser under the Sale and Purchase Agreement
dated 9 December 2018 is included in this balance and it is anticipated that this will be recovered in full.

The Joint Administrators are currently discussing the recoverability of these balances and will provide an
update in future reports.

3 Cash at Bank

The Company operated banking facilities with Lloyds and RBS, which held credit balances at the date of
appointment.

To date £136,088 has been remitted to the Administration bank account. The Joint Administrators await
bank statements to facilitate a reconciliation of the balances received and determine the amounts
available for the benefit of the Administration estate.

The Company operated banking facilities with Lloyds and RBS, which held credit balances at the date of
appecintment.

To date £136,088 has been remitted to the Administration bank account. The Joint Administrators await
bank statements to facilitate a reconciliation of the balances received and determine the amounts
available for the benefit of the Administration estate.

4. Chattel Assets
The book value of Chattel Assets has been taken from the Company's management accounts as at 30
June 2019. Many of the chattel assets had a net book value of zero and are likely to not have been

realisable on an ex-situ basis.

On 23 April 2020, the Joint Administrators completed a sale of all remaining chattel assets for £2,000.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

10.

1.

Preferential Creditors

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of arrears
of wages (up to £800) and accrued holiday pay.

The only preferential claims relate to outstanding arrears of pay and outstanding holiday pay from the one
of the former director, Martin Thomas. The amount included is an estimate and should not be regarded
as agreed.

Prescribed Part

As the Company has no unsatisfied post-Enterprise Act charges, there will be no requirement to set aside
a prescribed part in this case.

H M Revenue & Customs ~ PAYE/NI

This figure has been taken from Company's records and should not be regarded as an agreed amount.
H M Revenue & Customs — Climate Change Levy

This figure has been taken from Company's records and should not be regarded as an agreed amount.
Trade and expense creditors

This figure has been taken from Company's records and should not be regarded as an agreed amount.
Directors Loan Accounts

This figure has been taken from Company's records and should not be regarded as an agreed amount.
ERA Claims

Estimated employee ERA claims relate to the director's claim for redundancy pay, notice pay and the
non-preferential elements of his arrears of wages.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



S]eSOU0Id pue Loday SICIRASIUILDY JUIoD

02 69% ‘98G £NM ‘Uebip ‘PeOY MOpes| UBMG ‘AEND S Joke | yoeg 1Mo
000 4ME PLSS 'X9553 'UCP|ISBY '9AL{] JNOABIPUT ‘@SNOK Snuep 18UpIRY) SPADIT
95'cH 140729 ‘mobsern) yied ABojouyoa | [BuOIBUIBIU| UCHIUEH ‘ABAA J31SIT ‘BSNCH ¥2IUS seq) )iy 1se
(7AA]] 1NZ 1508 'SiueH 'AoSLIOY “d@0IaWWO) [|1H JSISALOUIM '¥BO0 ‘Z NN sy uop
61G/8 " 'Buipeay 'A8|sze19) JiH POOMGIET *HNOD WEYUIPPIQ G| sauljadig 0Blpu
LVE02' dNB 0£d| Woyns 'spunwp3 I8 Ang ‘idiooa ‘wied sssuisng Ndioop ‘asnon ABisuds 'aumpnaselu] Mnng souladid Juspuadapu)
06'66 NYE GLON ‘weybumon ‘sueT suibuz “yed sauebbeg Liun P pueqpec.g pasN |
000 X[ LAM UOJdWELISAOpA 1923 YoUIg ‘aSNOH UML) LYA JYNH
0242891 “'M3L 6XE JHAH JAVd DHINH
ve86L'e 'gv¥g GxXg DYWH 900 JdAH
000 WYNB G LS 'x988ng 1sap ‘Buiypops ‘peoy ucyButeg ‘asnoy abpug uojbuiing SWOojSN7) B anuaray WH
12 R JA 996 LON ‘WeybumoN 19948 1012] JaMOL %00 8YL Pi7 18ul8)U) wejjey
/S'BERT dNG 0£d| NoUns ‘spunwp3 15 Aing "Ndjoopm “Yied ssauisng yidioop 'asnon ABIsUAS ‘ainjonuiselu| ynng saulledid 019
BS'vLE "HXL 6S ' PIBWBUS | e SSauIsng plaljays ‘malA edoin3 Z wrioin4
G6'9/0 "HIE 90d ‘ aaysdweH YnowsHod ‘peoy iNOGJBYLON “Wed S$auIsng uioxy | auIpucl4
£8°61 WA/ Z¢LY ‘Adung 'peaudliea Yied SSaUISNg SI0j "8SMIOH piganig SHIOMISN dS3
9LTk. Y9/ ZgLY ‘Asung ‘peayisyiea yied sSauISNg 8|0 ‘8SNOH pAGen|g suonosuuoy 453
90°¢s8 V8. 221X 'Aeling 'peaylayiesT yled ssaulsng 8|0 ‘@snoH paganig saulpdid 3
60°0/¢ 678 bAD ‘MIUBADY) WBd SSBLISNG POOMISSAL 'FEAL POOMISOAL suoinjog ABiaug uc3
000812 dE 0134 8ol ‘Aep abesadoo)) ‘anusd-s ay) xunAbiaug
81652 ‘YOU #SH3T ‘UojsBuiA 'AeAp SIEAPUCLLY B4 SSOUISNY SjRAPUOLY g sjassy Ablaug
0¥ ¢st ‘Z0ZALDM 'uopuo 'uiogioH YBIH 90g- £0E ‘@SNOH PUEj:aqUINyHON 1004 PIg Huljelos|g
¥O'8E (46 BNM 'S[EPSIBWIBYS e SSBUISNg SISB() ‘8de|d 8pIsiied P17 sUNUOSEE108I]
000 AQL NEQT 'UOpUOT 'S3L0UIW ¢ '8SNOH x8q| J0o|4 pug 320
09°CRY'T HGG £aQ '8JIUSBILET ‘UCS[BN 'YJBd SSBUISNg peOy palpul ‘asnoH Asieq D17 suonedunwwes Asieq
00081 aae 243N 'NOLLNS LSV 'LITHLS AVGINS ‘WeYd 13315 AVAIHS FDA0T NODYM LyvD JHL saiBojouyos] uosuedwo)
Z1'69¥'825 ENeW 0401 Q8D "eieyniIg JoUls( ssauisng (BAUSD ‘| BUOZ 189S Sleoiua ] ‘Buping aBueyax3 uoisip papwn Buipes] 440
1694 'HE AZD3 'UOPUOT 19341 Jayewadoy g7 ‘aokld Jayewadoy siajap endes
0€'vLF'G0) 3d8 LAD AUSA0D 'pUT ABISIa Yeg SIBOjDId HNOY YoIqusY Seq Juspel
6FLEL DG 0LON 'WeySumoN 'si08IpuES 'aUET $300)S0 “Hed Ssauisng §Z abueyasaiul 2 un palwI L] Y
wiety ssaIppy J0)paID
NOILISOd TVIONYNI4 Q3LvINILST FHL ¥0d 1SIT SH0LIGIYD
(Q3NNIINOD) 9 XIONTddY

uoneasiuIwpy u| - p11 Aiddng ABiaug Jeyeg

WOOON

B

€Z/ET; TCCCCC/826098TTd




$/es0doid pue Hodey SIOIBJSILILPY 0P

8¢9
60°926'1C
080102y
95'8el
9582
0079
862.¢
Iy 6RE
698,98
196£'6
89'09%
£9'€8e
90'08%
0000501
L8678
0086862
96 €8Y
8£°9¢601
L98EL
66892
L1261
§2092'9¢
202
BL185¢
000658
[ TAYAS
01'86V'CI
80'9/9
80994 b1
0zeee
000
15°6\E
00°£2€2)
leve
vE8LL

[z LENG ‘Faswis “sueT Auey)) 9z ‘esnoy sjebiaue)

¥HG 137 191sa018T ‘Jeang Gtiny Jusasain syt

749 OLdN ‘mauaypaoy ‘sbuudg aya)) ‘asor) Jsucodg

Hdb 0ZIND "MOUBH ‘6SPZi X0F Od ‘SIUdWAE Snid 4B

d¥Z 1dS ‘Ainasies ‘jgaig webio pi-pt ‘9snoH Aameg

‘SHY FYM ‘NOLONIHHYA ied Aingssieq Goce

70 ALDM TU0pUOT “uiogioH YBIH GOE-C0E "ISNOK BUBURGNYVION JO0)] PIE
'a¥s £9 'MOOSYTO 'LITHLS INFONIA LS 02€

[HE 9HY ‘Asung *Aaioy ‘yoeaiddy UCHEIS ‘a5N0H B0UBIMET IS

'51G 29 ‘moBseS 19348 aduIA IS B '100 puz

516 79 ‘mobiseis Teang juaoUA IS 8F ‘7 1oAe7

‘dNB 0Sdl MOENS “udioom 'Wed ssauisng ndjoop ‘asnoH Ablaudg

WY.L LM 'UOpUOT 'SMI PRYIY |

ML ZON weybumon 'paig anseD Aenp alised 03

HNZ ZON 'WeyBUINON ‘aueT uojua] yieg [B1ua)

N6 97V "SheH ‘uiniapy ey LeaH Aoliey 'peysi0 Ausy)

CHB SHY ‘Asung ‘AspioH 'Yoeoiddy uohelS ‘asnoH sJuaiMeT I8

['HE 9HY ‘Asling ‘Aayoy 'Yoeolddy uolels ‘asnoH aouaimeT IS

86 AL33 WopuoT 12843 PIO 0€) ‘Aueduio) apod ABIsu3 iejey

dN6 0Ed| AoKNS ‘spuntwp3 is Ang 1djooss e sseuisng ndjoop ‘asnoy ABIsuAg ainoniseljul Mnng
NG 01T ‘S1yspIOIBH ‘piaie ‘Ae Giinbsopy “ued Ssauisng pjaiie 'adeld Juapiy ‘g Buiping
4AZ 24d 'UoISald "Bigay-uo-uolysy 'Aepy uonebiaen ‘Aent |iA piemp3

0AZ NN 'uoldweyuol) *SayeT auy oL-g *asnoH ABisu3g sndo

‘OHG AZ93 'UopuoT 198115 1ayewadoy g7 ‘Sorld Jayewadoy

ZAG LON ‘wWeybumon 198G UOLBIS ‘3SNOH Ag|xoT

49 L3N BuA] uodp) siiseoman eang a9 g2 'Unog sphon

L8 5157 'Spaa 'Loyo) kg SSauisng wed adioy] ‘Aefy Anwag (oL L
¥1Z ZON ‘weybunon ‘pioibpug 1sam 'peoy ybnelequbno ¢y 'asnoy pueyol
rDE 164 'SPUBIDIM 1S3 'INUKOS ‘PeOY JSWOH G

XBSIIPPIY ‘MOLRH YLON ‘PEOY UCHEIS §G "UNOYD [IU2INYZ ') jiun

Z06 PLSM 'PIRHYI ‘pecy UOSPIAB(Q GSNOH UoleAOUU|

MHL 2N 121S3UduBy 19845 USPSIe |

ML ZON WeySumoN ‘paig sse) ‘Aend ased 0|

[HB 94y 'Aodng "ASLIOH ‘609 X0g Od

'QHE AZD3 "UOPUOT 934G Jayewadoy gz ‘adkid Jeyeuadoy

ueuideyn unjip
sa01Mag g8lsny) AgJaIsap
SBNIIN 188 B SSIEM
Snid J9lem

PR Buipun4 Awin

P17 801AJ38 UBLISPNGUQ) 8Y)
wvdS

S)9SSY JAlSI Hews 43
SRIOMIBN SBS UIBYINog
5193sY J3IB N SIS
wawabeuely leq SWS
S)assy Jale| Hews

g0 Abiaug pews
Aaipea uoung
suaLalg

P spejqdieus
Buisla NOS
SYICM]BN SBO) PUBJOOS
Auedwon ABraug ielay
sauljadid Juespen
samog Aauig

P ABisu3 gdd

fB1au3 sndp

WESMISUQ

11unon Ao weybugion
puBlamod usypoN
SYIOMIBN SBS) UIBYLON
sloAanng palsKeyd) ON
S89) U [eudiiEN
SnIuaSAMNAN

pRUWIT YaUoH

HER

SEWoY) urew

07 a|dew

(Buisea o 2w ¢ sJajely suenboepy

uonEASILIWPY U| - B Addng Afiiaug Jajeg




sjesodold pue Loday SIORASILIWPY or

69°E61'28Y'} (2log

00626821 G/5'QZ 13 J0) Wieo painoasun asfo|dwia |
00esee 28063 Jop wiep eusised sshodwg |
99'65¢'17¢E 10€E 188 'INYIOS 'PECY MaN GO ‘BlBD BUMOPSUET PRI BAISSOY
A a31 6YW ‘adysweyBuong 'sauksy; UOMN ‘PIEASINOG IBWWNSPIW § /] '9SNOH yueq oJay

uonenswwpy Ul - py1 Aiddng ABrsuz Jeneg

L2/ L/ L0000 /86058114




Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

APPENDIX C
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM
13 MARCH 2020 TO 4 MAY 2020
Statement of Received to
Affairs date

£ £
RECEIPTS
Antecedent Transactions TBC -
Debtors/Prepayments 36.000.00 -
Balance at Bank TBC 136,044.15
|.T. Equipment and Fixtures & Fittings 2,000.00 2,000.00

32,000.00 138,044.15
PAYMENTS
None .
BALANCE IN HAND 138,044.15

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



s|esodosg pue Loday SIOIRISILILPY JUIoD

WAt 00vee9L  1vE
62 9PE 059007 96 S)uBWIN2OP JO uoleIedaid
a9G'68% 008LZ’slL  0/Z uonenjeas asodind pue ABsjeng
00°G2S 05 /66 6l JUSLLSSASSE |eioUBUIlg
3 3 ON
ajes Apnoy 1509 spun
abelony
[ejol

S1S0J NOILVYLSININGV-3dd SYOLVYLSININGY LNIOT 40 AMVAINNS

G XION2ddVY

uolielisIuIWpY Uj - py] Alddng ABiaug Japeg

WOOON

el

£Z,/91/100202/825098114



Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

APPENDIX D (CONTINUED)

DETAILED ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Financial Assessment

The Joint Administrators held discussions with management, the Company's legal advisors and regulators regarding
the Company’s financial position and to determine the most appropriate strategy for the Company and its ¢reditors,

Strategy & Purpose Evaluation

Time has been spent completing the following tasks:

Meeting with the Directors to ascertain all pertinent issues;

Completing an oniine search of the Company;

Discussing the case strategy for the proposed Administration to maximise realisations;

Correspondence with Directors regarding strategy;

Discussing the case strategy for the proposed Administration;

Telephone discussion with the Directors to discuss the strategy for the Company and the Administration
process;

Discussions with the Directors in regard to the employees, revocation of licences and the sale of the
Company's trade customers;

Discussions with the Directors, Ofgem and Clarion with regards to Administration strategy, and

Intemal meetings with regards Administration strategy.

Preparation of Documents

Prior to the appointment, time was spent in relation to the following work:

Completion of the conflict and maney laundering checks;

Completion of the anti-bribery and vulnerable persans checklists,

Completion of the pre-appointment checklist and preparation of required documents,

Completion of the Consent to Act for each of the propesed Joint Administraters;

Liaising with the Directors and Clarion in respect of the preparation of documents required for the
appointment, and

Liaising with Clarion in relation to appointment documents.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



sjesodoid pue Joday SICIESIUIWPY JUIOf

8072 001254l b¥s £y 5t 0095108 £9v'C
00666 - - L9'LEE 0502Z'6 8.2 suoneBysanu|
08G9€  00/16'C 191 68962 006216 glg SU0ISI9Q) SI0PaIY uswuloddy isod
WGyee - - 8y'8.E 050:8 4 ABajens g Buiuueld
§6'L.2  00609C 6 00°1eg 05'670'¢ G6 Juauuioddy
€07¢E  00€8ET 17 9/°26¢ 00'66¢'S I8l uonensiLiLpy |elauss
076Er 09659V 901 Z6'eve 00806 12 /€9 sallniqen
LLogy  00°L0EC s LL'62E 0584102 AR sjassy
vZeLe  09v9F il v0'Z6¢ 06'850'L e SUoIsUad pue Bulpuog ‘aoueinsuy|
00's6e 0992 ! eele 05Z¥8°2 v0l sjualed pue sjdiaoay
08'59¢  09'%I6 a¢ TR 4 008659 061 mairal pue Aioinjeis
3 k; ON 3 3 oN

ajel 1509 sjun ajed 1509 sSpuN
Aunoy Aunoy abesany
abelany

[e10] lejol
0202 i4dy ¥Z 0L AIHYNONI 31VINILST S334

0202 T1ddV 2 OL Q3FHUNIONI WL ONILVHOLHOINI LVINILST S335 SHOLVHLISININGY LNIOP

3 XION3dd¥

uonesisiuiwpy uj - piq Aiddng ABJaug Jayag

WOOON

Bl

£2/%L/T00000/8260981Td



Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

APPENDIX E {CONTINUED)
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES ESTIMATE
DETAILS OF WORK PROPOSED TO BE UNDERTAKEN
Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutery and case management purposes. Whilst
this work will not directly result in any monetary value for creditors, it will ensure that the case is managed efficiently
and resourced appropriately, which will be of benefit to all crediters. The work to be carried out under this category

will comgprise the following:

« Case management reviews. These will be carried out periodically throughout the life of the case. In the early
stages of the case this will involve weekly team meetings to discuss and agree case strategy and a month 1
review by the firm's Compliance team to ensure that all statutory and best practice matters have been dealt
with appropriately. As the case progresses we will as a minimum carry out three monthly and six monthly
reviews to ensure that the case is progressing as planned;

« Allocation of staff, management cf staff, case resourcing and budgeting. Time recarded to this category may
include a degree of case planning. This is likely to involve a number of internal meetings in order to ensure that
the purpose of the Administration is being achieved and that the actions taken by the Joint Administrators in
accordance with the duty to act in the interest of the Company, its creditors and stakeholders;

« Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and fo ensure compliance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9;

= Review of work carried out by more junicr members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence to
standards, legislation and best practice,

= The team is required under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 to review the Company’s records
and consider information provided by creditors on the conduct of the all directors involved in the Company
during the three years leading up to the insolvency. This will result in the preparation and submission of
statutory retums or reports on all directors to the Insolvency Service. Evidence of unfit conduct can resutt in
directors being disqualified for periods of up to 15 years;

» Handover meetings between members of staff when allocating tasks in line with the case strategy;

Review of directors’ sworn statement of affairs and filing of document at Companies House in accordance with
statutory requirements; and

= Completion of case closing procedures at the end of the case.

To 24 April 2020, time has been spent reviewing the Administration case file and liaising with the Company's directors
in respect of drafting a Statement of Affairs for filing with the Registrar of Companies.

Receipts and Payments

This category of work will not result in a direct financial benefit for creditors. However, clase monitoring of case bank
accounts is essential to ensure that bank intergst is maximised where possibie, estate expenses are properly
managed and kept to a minimum and amounts payable to creditors are identified and distributed promptly.

Opening of case bank account,
Management of case bank account to ensure compliance with relevant risk management procedures;
Regular review of case bank account by senicr member of staff to ensure that fixed and floating charge assets
have been properly identified and prescribed part funds have been set aside where appropriate;

«  Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in statutory reports - In total there will be a
receipts and payments account prepared for inclusion in this report and also two progress reports,

= Preparation and review of a number of periodic estimated outcome statements (“EOS”) which will be used to
monitor the progress of the asset realisations and the administration generally;

¢ Timely completion of all post appointment tax and VAT returns, and

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



P11860928,000001/17./23

K

WOO0ON

Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

¢ Managing estate expenses.

To 24 April 2020, time has been spent opening the Administration bank account and preparing and reviewing an
ECS.

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

Insoivency Practitioners are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Some
of these requirements are in place to protect company assets (see insurance and bonding matters below), whilst
requirements in respect of company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company employees.
Whilst there is no direct financial benefit to Company creditors in dealing with these, close control of case expenditure
is crucial to delivering maximum returns to the appropriate class of creditor.

» Periodic review of insurance requirements over physical assets, to minimise costs to the estate;

Calculation and request of Joint Administrators’ bond in accordance with the Insolvency Practitioners’
Regulations 2005. A Bond is a legal requirement on alf administrations and is essentially an insurance policy to
protect creditors against the fraud ar dishonesty of the Insolvency Practitioner. The bond is calculated by
reference 10 the value of assets which are estimated before costs to be available to unsecured creditors;

s Periodic review of bonding requirements to ensure that crediters are appropriately protected. The bond is
reviewed upon each large receipt of monies into the case and also at three month intervals in accordance with
best practice;

e Completion and submission of statutory notifications under the Pensions Act 2004. This includes liaising with the
Company directors to establish the existence of Company pension schemes, making the statutory notifications
under s22 and 5120 of the pensicns legislation; liaising with pensions providers to understand the nature of the
scheme, and submitting claims to the Redundancy Payments Service for reimbursement of unpaid contributions
to the scheme; and

e Liaising with pension companies tc arrange for prompt wind up of schemes, if necessary.

To 24 April 2020, time has been spent obtaining the details of the company pension scheme, any arrears of pension
contributions and arranging for the $.120 and s.22 notices to be issued accordingly. Time has also been spent
obtaining insurance in respect of the Company's leasehold property interests and the residual physical assets held in
the leasehold premises,

Assets

s Instructing agents to assess the availability of the refund of non-domestic rates and instructing accountants to
review any possible tax reliefs available to the Administration estate;

¢ Investigating antecedent transactions, making further enquiries regarding these transactions and entering any
necessary discussions regarding any potential recoveries;

« Liaising with the Company's bankers regarding pre-appointment bank accounts; and

e Reconciling credit balances received form the Company's pre-appointment bank accounts.

To 24 April 2020, time has been spent completing liaising with the Company's bankers requesting the credit balances
held in the pre-appointment bank accounts and instructing agents in respect of desktop valuations of the remaining
physical assets

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

Liabilities

This category of time includes both statutory and non-statutory matters.

Statutory

¢ Processing of claims from the Company's creditors — All claims received from the Company's 70 unsecured
creditors will be fegged. Ciaims are not being formally agreed at this stage as they will be agreed by a
subsequently appointed liquidator should a dividend be payable to unsecured creditors,

+ Preparation and submission of periodic progress reports to creditors - It is anticipated that the administration wil
iast for the standard 12 months, as such in addition to this report, there will be two progress reports which wifl be

prepared during the lifetime of the case; and

*  Assisting employment agents with the submission of redundant employee's’ claims tc the Redundancy Payments
Service.

Non-statutory

»  Dealing with enquiries from the Company’s creditors — this will include dealing with creditors general queries by
post, telephone and amail.

To 24 April 2020, time has been spent instructing UKELC in respect assisting the Director with their claim to be
submitted to the Redundancy Payment Service and discussing the claim directly with the Director.

General Administration

This category of work does not result in a direct financial benefit for creditors; however it is necessary for these
tasks to be completed in order to ensure the smooth and efficient prograssion of the administration:

General planning matters;

Setting up and maintaining the Administrators' case files;

Arranging collection and storage of company records; and

Dealing with general correspondence and communicating with directors and shareholders.

To 24 April 2020, time has been spent responding to general enguiries and correspondence. Time has alsa been
spent liaising with the Director in order to obtain information required for the Administration.

Appointment

There are certain tasks which the Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to undertake during the
administration process. Other tasks are completed in order to ensure the administration is progressed to the benefit
of all creditors and stakehoiders. Actions completed to date are both statutory and nen-statutory and include the
following:

= Statutory notifications to creditors and other interested parties following the administrators' appointment;
e  Preparation of case plan; and

e Formulation of case strategy, including recording of any strategic decisions.

To 24 April 2020, time has been spent circulating initial appointment notices to creditors and other parties.
Planning & Strategy

* Monitoring the Administration to ensure the strategy and purpose can be achieved.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



Pl1860926/000001,718/23

WOQON

Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

Post Appointment Creditors’ Decisions

*  Preparation of Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving a statutory purpose of the administration;
* Preparation of Fees Estimate and Statement of Expenses in accordance with Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2015; and

Convening a decision by correspondence to agree Fees Estimate with appropriate body of creditors;
* Reporting on outcome of voting.

To 24 April 2020, time has been spent drafting the Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals
Investigations
s Collecting and reviewing the Company's records;

» Conducting initial investigations into the Company’s affairsfrecords to identify the possibility of further
realisations. Statutory Investigations will include determining if any of the following have occurred:

. Transactions at an Undervalue;

. Preferences;

. Transactions putting assets beyond the reach of creditors
. Misfeasance or breach of any fiduciary duty

o Wrongful trading

. Undue retention of Crown monies

Joint Administrators” Report and Proposals



Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

APPENDIX F
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES
Standard Expenses
Type Description Am:unt
AML Checks Electronic client verification 15.00
Bond Fee Insurance bond 260.00
Document Hosting Hosting of documents for creditors 56.00
Software Licence Fee Case management system licence fee 87.00
Statutory Advertising Advertising 8595
Storage Costs Storage of books and records 100.00
L
Total standard expenses 603.95
Case Specific Expenses
Type Description Amgunt |
Agents’ Fees Costs of valuing and realising assets 550.00
1 —| .
Agents' Fees ERA claims 250.00
Staff Mileage Category 2 disb.ursement requiring specific 100.00
crediter / committee approval
Fees in respect of work assisting the
. Purchaser with post-transactional werk in
Debt Collection Fees order to ensure full receipt of the sales 6.000.00
| consideration
Insurance Insurance of remaining physical assets 196.00
Total case specific expenses 7,096.00

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



s|esodol4 pue poday SIoBlSIUIWPY JuIor

O XION3ddV

%86

(cat'1)
Spl

000.3
painoasun

%001

()
6¥l

000.3
{enuaJajaid

(% & SE) 8181 pUSpIAIP PejewNs

g Xipuaddy sad J0)Ipaio 0] 8NP JUNOWY

10}paJo JO SSB|D 0) AQE|IBAR 3 0} PIJBLIISA JUNOWYy

INIWILYLS JNOILNO Q3LVIILS3

WOOON

uonensiviwpy u| - py] Aiddng AbBssug 1ayeg

£T/6T/T0000G/S26039877d



Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

APPENDIX H

LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS
The foliowing Leonard Curtis policy information is considered {c be relevant to creditors:
Staff Allocation and Charge Cut Rates

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director invelvement from the outset. Cther members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to maich the needs of the case. Time spent by secrelarial and other
support staff on specific case reiated matters, e.g. report despatching, is not charged

Where it has been agreed by resclution that the office holders' remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by
the office holders and their stafi in attending to matters as set out in a fees estimate, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6
minutes at the standard hourly rates given below. In cases of exceptional complexity or risk, the insolvency practitioner reserves the nght to
obtain authority from the appropriate body of creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate
given below

The following houriy charge out rates apply to all assignments undentaken by Leonard Curtis:

6 Jan 2014 onwards Standard  Complex 1 Aug 2019 onwards Standard Complex

£ £ £ £
Director 450 562 Directer 528 656
Senior Manager 410 512 Senior Manager 445 556
Manager 1 365 456 Manager 1 385 494
Manager 2 320 400 Manager 2 345 431
Administrator 1 260 325 Administrator 1 280 350
Administrator 2 230 287 Administrator 2 250 313
Administrator 3 210 262 Administratar 3 230 288
Administratar 4 150 187 Administrator 4 165 208
Support 0] 0 Support 0 0

Office holders' remuneration may include costs incurred by the firm's in-house legal team. who may be used for non-contentious matters
pertaining to the insolvency appointment.

Subcontractors

Where we subgontract out work that could otherwise be carried out by the office holder or his/her staff, this will be drawn to the attention of
creditors in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged. An explanation of
why the work has been subconiracted out will also be provided.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional adviser{s) used will be given in reports to credilors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangament for each is
hased on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a panicular field,
the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

Expenses

We are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment and repor back
to them on actual expenses incumed and paid in our pericdic progress repors, There are two broad categories of expenses: standard
expenses and case specific expenses. These are explained in more detail below:

a)  Standard Expenses - this category includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements
and therefore will generally be incurred on every case. They will incluge:

P11860%28/000001/20/23

b}

Type

Description

Amount

AML checks

Electronic client venfication in compliance with the
Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of
Funds (Information on the Payer) Requlations 2017

£5.00 plus VAT per search

Bond / Bordereau fee

Insurance bond fc protect the insolvent entity against
and losses suffered as a result of the fraud or
dishonesty of the IP

£10.00 to £1,200.00 dependent on value of
assets within case

Company searches

Extraction of company information from Companies
House

£1.00 per document unless document can
be accessed via the free service

Document hosting

Hosting of documenis for creditors/shareholders. Cost
per upload, plus VAT.

Type I First 100 Every addtl 10
ADM | £14.00 £1.40

CvL £7.00 £0.70
MVL £7.00 £0.70
CPL £7 00 £0.70
CVA £10.00 £1.00

BKY £10.00 £1.00
IVA £10 pa. or £25 for life of case

Post re-direction

Redirection of post from Company’s premises to office-
holders' address

0-3 months £204 .00
3-6 months £303.00
6-12 months £490.00

Software Licence fee

Payable to software provider for use of case
management system

£87 00 plus VAT per case

Statutory advertising

Adverlising of appointment, notice of meetings etc.
London Gazette
Other

£91.80 - £102.00 plus VAT per advert
Dependent upon advert and publication

Storage costs

Costs of storage of case books and records

£56.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus
handling charges

Case-specific expenses — this category includes expenses (other than office-holders’ fees) which are likely to be payable on every
case but which will vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised. They will include:

Type

Descripticn

Amount

Agents’ fees

Costs of appointed agents in valuing and realising
assels

Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

Debt Collection fees

Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising debts

Generally agreed as a % of realisalions
plus disbursements plus VAT

Legal fees Costs of externally appointed solicitors. Will generally | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
comprise advice on validity of appointment, drafting of
sale contracts, advice on retention of litle issues and
advice on any reviewable transactions.

Other disbursements See disbursements section below See disbursements section below

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals




Better Energy Supply Lid - In Administration

Disbursements

Included within both of the above categories of expenses are disbursements, being amounts paid firstly by Leonard Curtis on behalf of the
insolvent entity and then recovered from the entity at a later stage. These are described as Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements.

a} Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expendilure directly referable both to the appaintment in
question and a payment to an independent third party. These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, travel expenses (excl. mileage), and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his ar her staff. Category
1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval.

b} Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are diractly referable 10 the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reascnable basis, for example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of extemal provision’

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part therecf
Storage of office files (6 years) £81.25 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



P11860323,/C0CCCL/2), 23

Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

APPENDIX |
NOTICE OF A DECISION PROCEDURE BY CORRESPONDENCE

Re: BETTER ENERGY SUPPLY LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION) (“the Company”)

Previously known as:

Registered number: 07176401

Court details: High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Leeds - Company & Insolvency List

(CHD) Court Ref:: CR-2020-LDS-000293

NOTICE TO CREDITORS OF A DECISION PROCEDURE TO BE CONSIDERED BY CORRESPONDENCE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARA 51(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 AND RULES 15.8
AND 18.18 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016

We, Richard Pinder and Sean Williams, of Leonard Curtis, 22 Gander Lane, Barlborough, Chesterfield, $43 4PZ,
were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 13 March 2020.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Para 51(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rules 15.8
and 18.18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 that the creditors are being asked to make a decision
as to whether they approve the Administrators proposals set out at Appendix A, agree the basis of the Joint
Administrators' remuneration and approve three ather decisions by way of correspondence.

To participate in the vote creditors will need to have delivered a completed voting form to my office at 22 Gander
Lane, Barlborough, Chesterfield, S43 4PZ or via email to Harry. Guthrie@leonardcurtis.co.uk by 23:59pm on 21
May 2020 together with a proof of debt form if one has not previously been lodged. Failure to deliver a proof of
debt will result in your vote being disregarded.

NB. Creditors’ attention is drawn to Chapter 8 of Part 1 of the Rules, which detail the rules for delivery of documents.
The resolutions to be considerad are:
1. That the Joint Administrators' Proposals are approved.

2. In the absence of a creditors' committee, that the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by
teference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters as set out in the Fees Estimate
(for an amount not exceeding £80,154.00).

3. That the unpaid pre-administration costs as detailed in the Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposals be
approved for payment as an expense of the Administration.

4. That the basis of the recharge of the Joint Administrators' category 2 disbursements be fixed by reference to
the rates set out in the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals and that they be authorised to be
reimbursed such disbursements as and when funds permit.

5. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action(s) of theirs as Administrators
pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 98(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insalvency Act 1988, immediately upon
their appointment ceasing to have effect.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

Statutory Information and Creditors’ Entitlement To Vote

in accordance with Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 please be aware of the following
information:

s Creditors are ony entitled to vote if they have delivered a proof of debt prior to the decision date and the claim
has been accepted in whole or in part, together with a voting form. Whilst } am permitted to agree claims below
£1,000 without a proof of debt, a creditor whose claim is less than £1,000 is not able to vote withaut having
lodged a proof of debt. Creditors who have opted out from receiving notices may, nevertheless, vote if a proof
of debt has been lodged.

e  Creditors must deliver their voting form no later than 23:59pm on 21 May 2020. Forms should be posted to
Beiter Energy Supply Lid at Leonard Curtis, 22 Gander Lane, Barlborough, Chesterfield, S43 4PZ.
Alternatively voting forms can be faxed to 01246 385 776 or submitted by email to
Harry Guthrie@ieonardcurtis.co.uk.

» | am obliged to advise creditors that applications o have any decision reviewed must be made to High Court
of Justice Business and Property Courts in Leeds - Company & Insolvency List (CHD) under reference CR-
2020-LDS-000293. Any such application should be made within 21 days of the decision date.

* |f creditors are not satisfied with the decision procedure being used, they may request a physical meeting be
convened providing their claim is 10% of the value of the creditors or 10% of the number of creditors request
the same or 10 individual creditors request that a meeting be convened. All requests to hold a physical meeting
should be made in writing but can be made by email to Barlborough mestingreq@leonardcurtis.co.uk.
Requests for a physical meeting should be made within five business days of delivery of this notice.

Dated 4 May 2020

Signed @ <. @ -

RICHARD PINDER
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Contact details

Richard Pinder and Sean Williams
Leonard Curtis

22 Gander Lane

Barlborough

Chesterfield

543 4PZ

Tel: 01246 385 775

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



23

Fl1186C828/000001/227

WOOON

Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

APPENDIX J

VOTING FORM FOR CREDITORS

Re: BETTER ENERGY SUPPLY LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION} (“the Company”)

Previously known as: nfa

Registered number: 07176401

Court details: HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS IN LEEDS - COMPANY &

INSOLVENCY LIST (CHD) REF: CR-2020-LDS-000293

Please indicate whether you are in favour or against each of the decisions set out below.

Please note that this form should be returned prior to 23:58pm on 21 May 2020 to my offices at Better Energy Supply
Ltd. Alternatively the form can be faxed to Leonard Curlis on 01246 385 775 or submitted by email to
Harry.Guthrie@leconardcurtis.ca.uk. In order for your vote to be valid a proof of debt should also have been lodged.

RESOLUTIONS TO BE CONSIDERED

Decision 1
That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals are approved.

i am *in Favour / Against
Decision 2
In the absence of a creditors' committee, the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by reference to time
properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters as set out in the Fees Estimate (for an amount not
exceeding £80,154 00).

I am *in Favour / Against
Decision 3
That the unpaid pre-administration costs as detailed in the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be
approved for payment as an expense of the Administration.

I am *in Favour / Against
Decision 4
That the basis of the recharge of the Joint Administrators' category 2 disbursements be fixed by reference to the
rates set out in the Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposals and that they be authorised to be reimbursed
such disbursements as and when funds permit.

I am *in Favour f Against
Decision §
That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liabitity in respect of any action(s) of theirs as Administrators
pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 98(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, immediately upon
their appointment ceasing to have effect.

 am *in Favour / Against
*delete as appropriate

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR:

Dated:

Signed:

Name of creditor;

Position:

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

Proof of Debt — General Form
Relevant date; 13 March 2020

APPENDIX K

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rule 14.4

claims.manchester@leonardcurtis.co.uk quoting ref: BE69L/HGU/PROOF

Name of Company in Administration:

Company registered number:

1. Name of creditor (if a company, provide
registration number)

2. Correspondence address of creditor {including
email address)

3. Total amount of claim (£) at relevant date (include
any Valug Added Tax)

4. ifamount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, state amount (£)

5. Details of how and when the debt was incurred (if
you need more space attach a continuation sheet
ta this form)

6. Details of any security held, the vaiue of the
security and the date it was given

Better Energy Supply Ltd

07176401

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



Bl1BGO92B/000001/22/23

WOOON

Better Energy Supply Ltd - In Administration

Notes:

1.

10.

1.

There is no heed to attach them now but the office-holder may ask you to produce any document or other
evidence which is considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as may the
chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure.

This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and sending
the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified
to the office-holder. If completing on behalf of the company, please state your relationship to the company.

Details of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the debt
relates

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt relates

Signature of creditor (or person authorised to act
on the creditor's behalf)

Date of signing:

Address of person signing (if different from 2
above)

. Name in BLOCK LETTERS

. Paosition with, or relation to, creditor

Please e-mail completed form to:

claims.manchester@leonardcurtis.co.uk quoting ref: BB69L/HGU/PROOF

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




Better Energy Supply Lid - In Administration

APPENDIX M

NOTICE OF AN INVITATION TO CREDITORS TO FORM A CREDITORS' COMMITTEE

In the: HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE No: CR-2020-LDS-000293
BUSINESS AND PROPERTY
COURTS IN LEEDS -
COMPANY & INSOLVENCY

LIST {(CHD)
Re: BETTER ENERGY SUPPLY LTD (iN ADMINISTRATION)
Previous Name: nfa

Registered No: 07176401

Address of 10 Castle Quay Castle Bouievard, Nottingham, United Kingdom, NG7 1FW
Company

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 57 OF SCHEDULE Bt TO THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986, RULE 3.39 AND PART 17 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES
2016, THAT creditors are invited o decide whether a creditors’ committee should be established if sufficient
creditors are willing to be members of that commitiee. Richard Pinder and Sean Williams invite creditors to put
forward their nominations for membership of the committee. Such nominations must be received by the date specified
in this notice. The Joint Administrators can only accept nominations if they are satisfied as to the creditors’ eligibility
under Rule 17 4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

Nominations must be received by: 21 May 2020
and should be delivered to: Richard Pinder and Sean Williams
22 Gander Lane
Bartborough
Chesterfield
$43 4PZ
Tel: 01246 385 775
Email:recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk

Signed: Dated: | 4 May 2020
g =. . D k y

A

Creditors are referred to section 1.8 of this report for a link to guidance for creditors as to the roies, duties
and responsibilities of members of creditors’ committees.

Under Rule 17.4, a creditor is eligible to be a member of such a committee if they have proved for a debt, which is
nat fully secured, and the proof has not been wholly disallowed for voting purposes or rejected far the purposes of
distribution or dividend. A body corporate may be a member of a committee, but it cannot act otherwise than by a
duly appointed representative. No person can be a member as both a creditor and a contributory.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



